Book Industry Communication
e4books Web Services Standards
Post Financial Document
Version 0.9, 20 November 2007
This document specifies in human-readable form the e4books web services Post Financial
Document Request and Response formats.
One format is specified for Request, for use with implementations that use either SOAP or the basic
HTTP protocol and HTTP POST method.

D  ReferenceDateTime
6 Response code, if there are exception conditions. D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01 Service unavailable
02 Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03 Server unable to process request
16 Invalid or unknown account identifier
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Post financial document request and response
Version 0.9 Page 16 of 16 20 November 2007
Response detail
 Details of each financial document that has
been received. Mandatory unless the header
reports a condition that prevents any
response
D ItemDetail. R
1 Post Invoice response item line number D LineNumber
2 Request reference - request line number and
reference date/time must be quoted if included in the
request at the item detail level.
D ReferenceCoded
  Reference type code
  02  Post financial document request
   line number
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string M  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time D  ReferenceDateTime
2 Document type. Permitted values are: M DocumentType
  01  Invoice
 02  Credit note
3 Document  number. A document number must be
included in each response line, matching the
corresponding post request line.
M DocumentNumber
4 Response code, if there are exception conditions. D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
03 Unable to process this item
M  ResponseType
  Free text description. Mandatory, as it will always
be necessary to describe the exception condition in
more detail.
D  ResponseTypeDescription
Example of a Post Financial Document Request XML payload using either the SOAP or the HTTP
protocol and the HTTP POST method, including a URI for an invoice in XML format: